

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Coordination Proceeding Special Title)	Case No. S147999
)	
)	
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES)	Judicial Council Coordination
)	Proceeding No. 4365
)	First Appellate District No.
)	A110449
)	
)	(Consolidated on appeal with
)	Case Nos. A110540, A110451,
)	A110463, A110651, A110652)
)	
)	San Francisco Superior Court
)	Case No. 429539 (Consolidated
)	for trial with San Francisco
)	Superior Court Case No.
)	36332)

APPLICATION OF THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO
TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BRIEF OF THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Amitai Schwartz (#55187)
Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee
Bar Association of San Francisco
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz
2000 Powell St., Ste 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775

Nanci L. Clarence (#122286)
President
Bar Association of San Francisco
301 Battery Street, Third Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 749-1800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Coordination Proceeding Special Title) Case No. **S147999**
)
)
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES) Judicial Council Coordination
) Proceeding No. 4365
) First Appellate District No.
) A110449
)
) (Consolidated on appeal with
) Case Nos. A110540, A110451,
) A110463, A110651, A110652)
)
) San Francisco Superior Court
) Case No. 429539 (Consolidated
) for trial with San Francisco
) Superior Court Case No.
_____) 36332)

APPLICATION OF THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO
TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD M. GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has The Ultimate Responsibility to Determine Whether the Fundamental Right to Marry Includes the Choice to Marry a Person of the Same Sex	1
II. Prior Decisions of this Court Demonstrate that Social and Political Issues That Were Once Controversial Have Endured Over Time and Are Now Accepted as Part of Our Evolving Cultural Order	3
III. Recognizing that Same Sex Marriage is Protected by the Fundamental Right to Marry Would Carry On the Court’s Practice of Interpreting the Constitution in a Manner that Protects Individual Choice	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	6
Elisa B. V. Superior Court (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	11
Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	10
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health (2003) 440 Mass. 309	12
James v. Marinship Corporation (1944) 25 Cal.2d 721	4
K.M. v. E.G. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 130	11
Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	1
Loving v. Virginia (1967) 388 U.S. 1	6-7
Morrison v. State Board of Education (1969) 1 Cal.3d 214	9, 10
Mulkey v Reitman (1966) 64 Cal.2d 529, aff'd (1967) 387 U.S. 369	5
People v. Belous (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954	6

Perez v. Sharp (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	7, 12
Porterfield v. Webb (1923) 263 U.S. 225	8
Sail'er Inn v. Kirby, Inc. (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	5
Sei Fujii v. State of California (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718	7-8
Sharon S. V. Superior Court (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	11
Stoumen v. Reilly (1951) 37 Cal.2d 713	9, 10
Vallerga v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (1959) 53 Cal.2d 313	9, 10
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Cal. Const. Art. I, Sec. 1	2
Cal. Const. Art. I, Sec. 7(a)	2
Cal. Const. Art. I, Sec. 18	5
Family Code § 300	1, 13
Family Code § 301	1, 13
Family Code § 308.5	1, 13

Other Authorities

Assem. Bill No. 849 (2004-2005 Reg. Sess.)

1
